,;.4..,. L - | = | - T - : - T T T e N““éip
191 332 o ~ UBCHEA ARCHIVES Boavd of Foundrs
' | COLLEGE FILES | | 128 Jun-Dee

RG 11 |

]

R A 7 t o ARSI e S R R S A e I RO T i Y T
T A D P S A B e B R R T e gl i

RS
3

t.ﬁ 4
/ .

o




MINUTES OF JOINT MEETING
ICUTIVE MMITTE
s de
FINANCE COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF NANKLING

3330 P. M. Wednesday, June 15, 1938
Room 900 = 150 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y,

LIST OF MEMBERS:

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FPINANCE COMMITTEE

*J+ We Deeker, Chairman Morris W. Bhnes, Chairman
" Alrse Fe Jo MoConnell *Ge Bs Huntington

Robert C. Morris Robert ¢, Morris

#Res Lo Howard Je He Banton

*Re Co Wells *Ke We Moore

T» Cs Speers #*Je We Decker ox officio

*Be Ceo Lobenstine

Fo Te Cartwright

Those whose nemes are starred were present, also Be Ae Garside, W. R. Wheeler, and

Ce Ae Evanse
P

The meeting was opened with prayer led by Dr. Re L. Howard.

APFROVAL OF MINUTES

Minutes of the Executive Committee of May 20, 1938 were approved as distributed.

ARRANGEMENTS WITH MR. WHEELER

Dr. Decker reported that the final consultation would be held with Mre Wheeler
within a very few deys, and a full report would be made at the next meeting of the
committeo,

REPORT ON 2348 SEVENTH AVENUE

It wes sbated that the Finance Committee has approved cancelling the lease which
the government made covering this property, as of February 1, 1938 for one year,
the Works Progress Administration feeling it necessary to protect their budget in
case Congress did not vote appropriations for the ensuing years It was the under-
standing thet the contract would be reinstated immediately in case the approprias-
tions were voteds As the lease contains a clause permitting cancellation of the
contract by either party upon thirby days notice, therec was no other recoursoe.

It was

EF«1003 VOTED to approve the action of the Finance Committec, concurring with
the We P. A. in cancelling the leasc on 2348 Seoventh Avenue with a
provision for rcinstatement of samo.




MINUTES -2 6/15/58
Naking Excoutive & Finance Committecs y

&T

REPORT OF SPECIAL HOSPITAL COMMITTEE

The Cheirmen, Dr. E. C. Lobenstine, reoported that a personal call had been made
upon Dr. Co Tui presonting tho nceds of the hospital, but learned that only drugs
and cquipment, and no monecy would bo furnishcds As o comsogquencc, Dr. Daniels
has made application for a list of supplicse

Tho shoirmon also yreported that the Mothodist Board had been visitoed by the
sommittee snd that thc oppeal for funds would bo trensmitted to tho committoe in
thina which hod been sent US$38,000,00 for roliof ~ it boing the hopo that some
portion could be allocated to the University Hospital,

The rosult of the conferoncc with thc Presbytorian Board showed that $600,00 had
boen sont to the hospital through speeial gifts = it boing thoe hope that othors
might follows

Through corrcspondonce and porsonal solicitation, the U. Cs Mo Ss has beoen approach-
od bub no definitc results rcportcde -

The Chairmon statced that apparently the most logieal attompt to socure omorgency
gifts would be by those ottached to the Hospital or tho Boord of Monagers in
Shanghai, os the greater portion of funds sent from America are being allocated
in Chinae It wos

EF=1004 VOTED thot the report of the committco bé acccpted, and it be askod to
continue its worke

REPORT ON FROMOTION

Mre Wheoler reported for the Promotional Committee on activitics in Washington, ond
olsewherc where ho has boon working, oxpressing the belicf that personal solieitow
tion of individuals must continue, as well as cultivation of foundations ond othor
charitablc organizations. He roforred to the allocotion of $26,000,00 for Nanking
Emergency Reliof by tho Rockefcller Foundation, and paid tribubte to all concerncd
in the effort to scourc thc omergency fundse In the discussion, rcforencc was

made to the chango of attitude on tho part of difforemt organizations townrd edus-
cation in China, ond of thc doepor interest as the result of the emorgency.

AAt this point, the committec was lod in o prayor of thonksgiving by Dr. Deckors

CHANGES IN ANNUITY CONTRACT

It was reportod that wo have been notified by the Sun Life Assurance Company of
Canode thaot the annuity policy under which we arc now opereting will bo discon-
tinued Deccmber 1, 1938, Tho compony is perfeetly within its rights, as Pro-
vision I of the controct permits o cancellation by cither party upon six months!
notice. The compony has eleeted to cxoreisc this option beeause of decrcased ine
torest rates, with the anticipotion that these rates will continue for o considor-
able periods A new policy is offored with revised rates to toke effect Dec~
ember 1, 1938 = nll old participants and ony othors desiring to enter before Doow-
ember st being provided for under the old contracte




MINUTES -5 6/15/38
Wonk ing Executive & Finance Committees

The new contract will contain o provision thot rotes may be changed after a stipu=
lated poriod (probobly ten yoars) which is a right ull insurance componices are ro=
sorving in o}l group policies at the present times The verbal assurance, however,
is given that in view of the rother drastic increase of rotes over o recent period,
and in view of the amcbuarial experienec over the post several yoors, very likely
»otes will bo decreased rother thon increaseds The now contract will contain o
wuvision of the guuranteed rote from 3% to Fhe It was

771005 VOTED to entor into o contract with the Sun Life Assuronce Company of
Conods continuing the coverage on all present and fubure porticipants
up to Decembor 1, 1938 at the old ratc, oll new participants to entoer
ot en cgroed lower rote afber December lst,

BALANCES AND DEFICITS

A schedule was presonted showing the amount of cmergency funds ollocoted to Nenking
plus the $26,000,00 from the Rockofellor Foundation, together with actunl poyments
and allocations against the funds As old ficld deficits and ourront hospital over=
drofts nppoeared to be invelved, and as any balance seemed to affect the curront
closing ond next yenxrts budget, it was

EF-1006 VOTED (o) Thot o Speeial Committee of threc be anppointed o study the
whole fineneial situation, involving all the various factors including
the finoncinl standing of 1937«38 and cmergency gifts.

(b) That the Committee consist of Dr. Decker, Dr. Lobenstine, cnd Dre
Ehnes.

(¢) That the Commitiee be givon final power in connection with tho study
of the current financial situation, if, in its judgment, the oxercise of
such power seems NCCEESAYXYs

UNIVERSITY BUDGET 193839

A study of the field estimates for the coming yeor wos presented with o comparative
1ist of Now York revised cstimates. It was felt that the study of the Special
Committec oppointed in the foregoing oction would bo elosely involvoed, ond it wos

EF=-1007 VOTED to refor thc 1938-39 budget to the Special committec of threc to ro-
port findings back to the Excoutive Committoc.

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR 1938=39

As this nlso involved the finoncial study of the budget for tho coming year, it wos

ET=1008 VOTED to refor to the Special Committec appointed above, the study of the
emergency application for 103839 and rcport back to the Executive Committecs




MINUTES i 6/15/38
Nanking Executive & Finonce Committoos '

RATE OF EXCHANGE

During the discussion, the question as to the rate of exchonge to be used in come
puting budgets wos questioned; ond it was

MbVED thot the Associoted Boords be asked to study the oxchange situation
ond endeavor to set o fixed basis for considering the budgets of all the -
Colleges. The rate preferably to bBe four to orioe

' REPORT ON STAFF RETURNING T0 CHINA

It wos reported that Dr. ond Mrsé L{ Ni Stewnrd bedguse of heaith roosons cannot
roturn o Chine until Jonuary, 1939, or possibly latet)

Drs ond Mrs. Williom Pe Fenn have concludod orrangements with the PresByterian
3oord whoreby it will be possible for Dr. Femn to return to China, ond at the
end of o ycor, under special conditions, if circumstonces so warrant, his travel
baek to Amorica will bo paid. -

No finol action has been>taken regording Mre ond Mrse Be Ae Slocum, as tho
Boptist Board is pwoiting o reply from the ficld.

On motion adjourned.

C. Ao EVANS,
Assistont Secrotory.




2:15 P.M, Monday, June 20, 1938
Room 300 - 150 Fifth Avenue, New york, N,Y.

Members -~ *E, C. Lobenstine Fxecutives ~ #*B. A. Garside
#J . W. Dacker *Ce A, Evans
sMorris W. Fhnes

SR 211 starred were present, _
Dr. Lobenstine was elected Chairman.
Meeting opened with prayer led by the Chairman.

, REVISION OF BUDGET FOR 1937-38

The Committee noted the responsibilities placed upon it by the Executive and Finance
Committees of the Nanking Board of Founders under EF-1006, as follows:-

"YOTED (2) That a Special Committee of three be appointed to study the whole
financial situation, involving all thewarious factors including the financial
standing of 1937-38 and emergency gifts. ' '

(b) That the Committee consist of Dr. Decker, Dr. Lobenstine, and Dr. Ehnes.

(¢) That the Committee be given full power in connection with the study of the
current financial situation if, in its judgment, the exercise of such power
seems necessary,"

In accordance with the above action, the Committee proceeded to a review of the
 financial situation for 1937-38 under the head bath of the regular budget end also
of the emergency needs of the University.

(1) Reguler Budget. This topic the Committee further subdivided into the budget of
the Board of Directors and the budget of the Board of Founders.

(o) Budget of the Board of Directors. The Committec reviewed the mctions taken
by tHe Nankifg Founddrs and 1ts various committees during the past year, rela-
tive to the Founders' grants to the budget of the Board of Directors.,

(1) General Budget. It noted that by Action BF-904, adopted at the Annual Meet-
ing of the Board of Founders on May 13th, 1937, the Founders undertook to pro-
vide toward the general budget of the Board of Directors the sum of US $20,804,
to be derived from the following sources:~

Mission Board Cash Grants $ 6,275
Income from Goneral Endowment Funds 19,630
Total Income $25,908

" Less deduction for home base administro .
tion and promotion 5,101

$20,804

It was also noted that by Action F-971 of the Committes on Finance and Action E-976
of the Executive Committee an additional US $5,000 had been appropriated toward the
regular budget of the University, making o total for the regular budget of

Us $25,804. :




Revision of Budgeb for 1937-38 g

(1i) Hospital Budget. It was noted that by Action BF-904, the Founders appros
priated toward The Hospital Budget of the Board of Directors the sum of
US $1,295, to be derived from cash grants of the participating mission boardse

(b) Budget of the Board of Founders. By action BF-904 the Founders deducted

from the general sources of income the sum of $5,101 (as shown above) to meet
the following items of home administration and promotion:= '

Administrative service of Associated Boards

to Nanking Founders $3,5640
Minimun share in Associnted Boards Promotion 1,111
Administretive incidental expenses, Nanking

Founders 450

$5,101

To meet the expenses of approximately #7,000 to be incurred by the Nanking Founders
for their own promotional personnel and program, action was taken by the Finance
Committee and the Executive Committee (F-974 and E-978) appropriating US $6,765,
from the sum of $9,450 received on back dividends of Aluminum Preferred Stock, to
apply against these expenscs.

The emergency conditions under which the University of Nanking has operated this

year have increased its needs Far beyond what was anticipated a year ago, and as a
result Nanking has received & much larger amount of emergency funds through the Asso-
ciated Boards than was estimated when its promotional budget was set up last year.
Also, the Associated Boards has not sought this year any undesignated gifts which
might be applied against promotional costs, thus reducing charges to the individual
boards of trustees. As a result of these two factors, the appropriation of $1,111
made to the Associated Boerds under BF-904 will be inadequates. The exact amount
which will be required cannot be compubted until the year closes on June 30th, but it
is estimated that $5,210 should be held available for this purpose.

At the present time it is estimated that the total cost of home administration and
promotion for 1937-38 will be $16,244, itemized as follows:=

Activities of Nanking Pounders direct:-
Promotional Program $7, 000
Administration, incidentals . 494 $7,494

qervicos rendered to Nanking by Associated Boards:-
Administrative services $3,540
Promotional services 5,210 ~ 8,750

The situation with reference to meeting these costs is as follows:=

Already approbriated:-
From goneral sources of income 5,101 ,
From back dividends 6,765 $11,866

Balance still needed, to be taken from : ,
general sources of income 4,378
' $16,244

(2) Emergency Budget. Through the combined efforts of the Nanking Founders and of
tho Assoclated Boards, tho amount of emergency funds secured for the University of

Nanking is US $56,725.00, Correspondence from the field indicates that these emer-
geney funds are negded as follows:~




Vo : ‘
Rovision of Budget for 1937-38 R

(a) General Budget
TiY RddiTional approprietions already
made by F-971 and E~976:~
Toward regular budget $ 5,000.00
To meet anticipated deflecit
on regular budget
(1c$2,016.04 @ 27¢) 544,32
Toward emergency expenses as : ‘
itemized (LC$39,883.74 @ 27¢) 10,768.61 $16,312.93
(i1) To meet field deficit, 1936.37 '
(10$27,435.16 @ 25¢) . 6,858,.79
(1i1) To meet emergency expenses not yet
specified 10,492.20
Net increase R .
(iv) Plus increase to replace regular income
transferred to meet increased costs '
of home administration and promotion ‘ 4,378,00 $38,041,92

(b) Hospital Budget '
TiY Raditional appropriations already
made (F-944, 945, 971; E-978)
* Supplies, Oct: - Dec. $4,815,65
Operating expenses, Oct.~ Dec. 4,500,00 $9,316.65
(ii) Emergency expenses, Jan.- June
(2/% of anticipated needs, :
1.C$54,725.84 @ 25¢) 9,120,97
(1i1) Hospital deficit, 1936-37 ' '
(1L.c$985.84 @ 25¢) 246.46 18,683.08
$58, 725,00

On the basis of the above figures, the Special Committee

RESOLVED to recommend to the Exeoutive Committee the adoption of the following
resolutions:-

"§.1010 VOTED that the ExecutiveCommittee of the Board of Founders of the
University of Nanking hereby re-define, as set forth below, appropriations
toward the general budget and the hospital budget of the University for the
fiscal year 1937-38, this action amending end, where necessary, supersed-
ing the following previous actions - Seetions (a) and (b) of BF-904, F-944,
F-945, F-971, F-974, E-976, and E-978:-

(a) That the Board of Founders inform the Board of Directors that, in

addition to the members of staff. supported by the cooperating mission

boards, tho Board of Founders will contribute toward the gemeral budget,
- 198738, the sum of US $70,711,92, as follows:- :

(1) Budget_of the Board of Diroctors

(1) Original budget appropriation
As defined in BF-904 $20,804,00
Less adjustment for increased
expenses, Bd. of Founders 4,378,00 $16,426.00
(i) Increases in original appropriation ' ‘
For the regular budget:=~
To cover item included by ‘
fiseld ' . 5,000,00
To replace reduction ia '
- original appropriation 4,378,00
To meet anticipated deficit 544,32 9,922.32




Revision of Budget for 1937-38

For emergency expenses:-
For emergency budget as
itemized by field 10,768.61
To meet emergency expenses
not yet specified 10,492.20 21,260,81
To meet field deficlt, 1936-37 6,8568,79  $38,041,92

Totel appropriation, Bd. of Directors $54,467,92
(2) Bud

(i) Activities of Nanking Founders
Promotional program $7,000,00
Administration,
incidentals 494,00 $7,494.00

(i1) Services rendered to
Nanking by the Asso-
ciated Boards
Adninistretive ser-
vices . &,540.00
Promotional ser-
vices 6,210.00 8, 750,00

Total appropriation; Bd. of Founders 16,244.,00

Grand Total $70,711,92
Tt is enticipated that these funds will be received from the following sources:~

Mission board cash grants ‘ $ 6,275.00
Income from general endowment funds 19,630,00
Back dividends, Aluminum, Pfd. 6,765,00
Emergency gifts 38,041,92

$70,711,92

(b) That the Board of Founders further inform the Board of Directors that,

in addition to the members of the hospital staff supported by the cooperat-
ing mission boards, the Board of Founders will contribute toward the hospital
budget, 1937-38, the sum of US $19,978.08, as follows:~

Original budget needs $ 1,295.00
Emergency needs

Supplies, Oct, ~ Dec. - $4,816,65

Operating Exp. Oct. - Dec. -4,500,00

2/3 Anticipated -

needs, Jan. -~ June 9,120,97 18,436.62
Hospital defiecit, 1936-37 246,46

$19, 978,08

It is anticipated that these fuhds will be received from the following
sources:- -

Mission board cash grants $1,295,00
Emergency gifts : 18,683,08

$19,978.08"




1
T

Revision of Budget for 1037-38 i5-

"E-1011 VOTED that the Executive Committee request the field authorities,
immediateiy upon the closing of the 1937-38 accounts, to send a detailed
report to the Boerd of Founders showing what expenditures of the above
appropriations have been made for

(1) The 1937-38 budget, including émergency expenses incurred
during the current fiscal year.

(2) Clearance of past deficits,
(3) Advance appropriation for 1938-39,"

BUDGET 1938-39

As per action of the Executive Committee EF-1007 reading as follows:«

"EF-1007 VOTED to refer the 1938~39 budget to the Special Committee of
three to report findings back to the Executive Committes."

The committee was presented with a summary of the field Budget figures and a compari-
son of New York estimates. Same is attached as an Appendix herewith. Very careful
study was made, several suggestions being offered as to change of form to be used.

It was, however, deemed prudent to retain the general form previously used, The

best procedure seemed to be to study the field figures very carefully for information
but to set up the Founders' Budget in detall for action by the Executive Committee.
After further study it was

RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Committee that it take the foliowing action:-

"E.1012 VOTED that the Executive Committee of the Nanking Board of Founders
inform the Board of Directors that, in addition to the personnel supplied
by the co-operating Mission Boards, the Board of Founders will contribute
toward the budget of the University of Nanking during the fiscal year
193839 the following amounts:

(a) Toward the general budget the sum of US$40,905.00 as follows:
Goneral Budget of the Board of Diractors . $27,4565.00
Budget of the Board of Founders:

Administration and Promotion $4, 700,00

Share in ABCCC Administration
and Promotion : 8,750.00 13,450.00

$40, 906,00

Tt is anticipated that these funds will be
received from the following sources:

Mission Board Grants ’
Wethodist Board $1,055.00
Preabyterian Board 2,920.00
UeCeMeSe 1,500.00

Baptist Board (A & F) 800,00 $ 6,275,00

Income from Endowment
Goneral runds $14,228.00
Swasey Fund 2,000,00
Mothodist Fund (A & F) %,000.00
UeCoMsSe 402.00 19,630,00




o e Sy S TS e S S e e [ SIS et e e

Minutes of Special Meeting : .
Nanking Founders _ dute 20, 1938

Funds to be secured by Founders 15, 000,00
$40, 905,00

(b) Toward thée Budget of the University Hospital, the sum of $6,295.00 to be secured
from the following sources:

Mission Board Cash Grants
Methodlst Board ’ $340.00
Presbyterian Board 680,00
UsCulMaSe . ' 375.00 $1,295.00

Funds to be secured by the Founders ' 5,000, 00
$6,295.00

(c) For specially des:gnated items, the following amounts which will be transm1+ted
when and as received:

Harvard~Yenching Institute Us$1l, 842,10
Vacancies:
UeCoMaSe : 600.00
Methodi st ~ - 1,300.00
Presbyterian 900.00
Riggs 4 : 1,6456.86

(d) Toward the Famine Prevention Program, the sum of 10$165,428.20, to be secured
from the interest and principal of the Famine Fund held by the Board of Founders,

. with the understanding, however, thet this is to be drawn only to the extent that

it is actually required.

(e) That in addition to the foregoing, the Founders Will endeavor to secure through
its own efforts and that of the ABCCC, a special additional sum of US$38,507,00,
which, in accordance with the budget estimates submitted by the field will be ro-
quired to carry on the work of the University during the coming year; it being
understood, however, that theose special funds cannot be guaranteed in whole or in
part at ﬁhis time, that the Founders will transmit them only when and if they be-
como available, and that the field will send to the Founders at frequent intervals
rovised estimatos as to their special needs for 1938-39."

RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Committee that in order to facilitate handling
Femine Funds expeditiously, the following motion be adopted:=

"E-1013 VOTED that the Executive Committoo of the Board of Founders hereby
authorizes the treasurers of the Board of Founders to make such sales of
securities during the yoar 1938-39 from the Famine Fund account as may be
required, in addition to the income received in this account, to provide a
total of LC$165,428,20 toward the Famine Prevention program of the Univer-
sity for the fiseal year 1938-39."

SPECIAL FUNDS NEEDED FOR 1938-39

The Committee, upon the basis of the budget estimates discussed in the preceding
section of these Minutes, recognized that for the coming year the probable special
needs of the University of Nanking will amount to US}58,507. After discussion it was

RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Committee that it teke the following Action:-




Minutes of Special Meeting
Nanking Founders -7 June 20, 1938

"E-1014 VOTED that the Executive Committee of the Board of Founders of the
University of Nanking inform the Associated Boards that the special funds
which will probably be needed by the University of Nanking for 1938-39, in
addition to regular sources of income, will probably be $58,607, as set
forth below, and that the Associated Boards be requested to include this
amount in its list of askings for next year:

For the general budgetary needs of the University,
to replace losses in tuition and income from
Chinese sources _ Us $15,140

For work in Agriculture and Forestry, to replace
losses in income from Chinese sources and to
‘provide special service . 11,180

For the University Hospital, to replace losses in
fees and to permit the hospitsl to continuve
its special war-time service 24,687

For special assistance for students left without
funds for travel, tuition, and living expenses 7,600

$68,607

Tﬁe meeting adjourned,

C. A. EVANS,
Assistant Secretary

- The foragdiﬁg minutes have been approved by the Exeoutive Committae..'




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

R e oty puamere et ek

BUDGET_1938-53

RECEIFIS

Estimated by the Field Estimated by New York
LCH ush Lch usg
(Basis 3.30 to 1) (Basis 4.00 to 1)

Studen‘b Fees.'.....'I.‘IO'.I......l

Mission Board Grants
ProsbyterioNecescsvescacccsvoance
UOC.MO‘S. Q'll..l...l.;.f‘..p.'..
Baptist (A & Fleeescosseacsoseces
MethOdistp.p-oooo.w-oncocno--ov-c

Income from Endowment
Swasey FUﬂd....-e-.-.............
General.....-.......-.......-....
MethOdlst (A & F)oo-ovoo.-coo-ooo

.'..'...‘....'IO..'.‘.O

Mission Board Personnel
Special through New York
Harverd-Yenching Institutesecesse.
Hoover Gift....l......‘Ot;'lll'.‘
ABCCC United Campaigheecececsssvss
Vacancy - U.C.M.S. ‘
e MethOdiS‘b.o-...-.......
bl Presbyterim..'.QOOIOOO

Tncome on the Field
Staff Rents.g....-......-........
Government Grantessssssosesccases
Britich Boxer Granteecescceesccse
From Science ProjeCtecscevsccasee
Administrative ChargeS.esseececses
Tnstitute Chinese Cultural St. .
Famine Fund -~ College of Agri. .
Arts - local governmenticsccesees
Library Endowment Interestesssess
Interest and Exchange....-...-...

Agricultural Projects

N,

ssevsvenensesan

67,010.00

 9,636.00

" 4,950.00

2,640.00
5,481050

6,600,00
48,279.00
9,900,00

45,800,00

46,894,72
1,650.00
9,900.00
4,290,00
4,290,00
2,970.00

864,00
35,000.00
20,000, 00
40,000.00
14,000,00
1,666.66
10,500.00
3,000,00
3,600.00
5,060.18

89,429.90

2,920.00

1,500.00

800,00
1,055.00

2,000.00
14,630.00
3,000.00

14,210.52
500.00
5,000, 00
1,300.00
1,%00.00
900,00

67,010.00

11,660.00
6,000.00
3,200, 00
4,220.00

8,000,00

56,912.00
12,000.00
1.,608.00

- 45,800.00

47,3%68.40

2,400,00
5,200,00
5,600,00

864.00
17,500,00
20,000.00
20,000.00
14,000.00

1,666.66
10,500,00
3,000.00
3,600, 00
3,060.18

44,714.95

2,920,00
1,500,00

800,00
1.,,055.00

2,000,00
14,228.00
%,000.00
402.00

11,842.10

-

600,00
1,300,00
900,00




Budget = University of Nanking
1938=39 '

RECEIPTS

Estimated by the Ficld Estimated in Now York
ey US§ Lo¥ 5%
(Basis 3430 to 1) (Basis 4,00 0 1)

College of Agrlculture ,
Experlment Statlonoan;n esneceston 13,860.00 13,860900
Fomine Prevention Workeseeessssene 165,428.20 50,130,00 165,428.20 41,367,056

University Hospital - e T _
MlSSlOﬂ Board Grants.....-......‘. 4,324000 1'295.00 ' 5,180.00 1,295.00
" Personneleesecssesrese 120,192‘00 ' 203192000
Estimated Professional Receiptsees 24,000400 : 12,000,00

To be secured...........,......... 128 976400 . . ’
o ﬁZEfT?E%TE 98,540,52 630,564.59 83,199.15

Additional anticipated emergency
giftsdho.u.-'..oo;'n.c-i-ociooo' 47,400000 11,850.00
, R | 677,064,508 ~05,080,15
: DEFxCIT.’...Ql..'l....’U . : 238,627.77
‘ : 516,502416 .




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

BUDGET 1958-39

EXPENDLTURES
L

I. Administration
Office of the President....c..s
" " TreasUrelssecsess
"o M " Registrarieccecsee
Board of Founders Administrin.
Office of Bueiness Department..
Generalnoaonoooooooaviircoeo.uo

II. Operation & Maintensnce .
Salaries of Staff.ceecoccacacss
College Compound.:ceeesseosssans
Middle School Compoundeseesssss
Keen Hall,Nanicing-caretaker....
Faculty ResidenceSeiisrecscecss

“# DormitorieSecivescereeee

Student Dormitories-Nanking....

Libra.l‘y Buildingoo-;..c..-.-..._

III. College of Arts
Office of the Deano---a-oo-oonc

Salaries of Instructorsiscscese
Supplies and Expenseceessescenee

Research & Books-Special Grant.-

Local Government ProjeCtesceces
Less AdjustmentSececessanssvnes

IV. Institute of Chinese Cultural

Studies

V. College of Science
Office of the Dean.&-......-...

Salaries of Instructorseeescees
Supplies and ExpenseSesecesccons
Dspartmental Equipmentiececeeee
Science Specialeccscecssssesens

Less AdjustmentSesecsessecsenss

VI. College of Agriculture
Office of the DeQlleceessccensns
Salaries of Instructor8.ececses
Supplies and ExpensCesseeccsces
Horticulture - Res. & Ext.

Equipment-..ooo..-too.hoo-.oo--

Plus Adjustmentfeececesescarsen

037~38

11,288,00

—

8,400.00 -

9,160.00
10,000.00
2,276.00

. 5,724.00

2,640.00
. 14,066.00
11,927.35

5,340,00
4,5%0,00

4,450,00

4,5%0.00
94,112.00
3,100.00

3,500,00
105, 242,00
10,800, 00

4,620.00
78,942,00
43,658,00

8,264.00
185,484,00
10,800,00

5,452.00
33,240.00

5,3%0,00

1,700.00
12,000.00
57,702.00
21,600.00

Totals

46,848.00

42,953 .35

1938-59

6,5%4.00
6,647.00
5,662.00
16,600.00
3,359.20

~8,012.00

1,504.20
7,241,860

© 4,780.00
211.20
500,00
1,294.00
1,104,00

' 120,00

94,442.00 _7,390.00

19,406.00

5,085.20
64,502.40
10,152,40
16,000.00

__5,000.00

100,740.00

124,684.00 __ 7,970.00

79,302.00

4,215.80 .

29,978,00
3,600,00
1,700.00

10,500.00

49,995.80

15,360,00

Totals

42,014.20

16,755.00

69,021.20

16,516.66

92,770.00

65,555.8C




University of Nanking ~ Budget 19%8-39
Expenditures - page 2

VII,

Middle School

Administrationesescscscsscsesonse
Salaries of InstructorSeeavescess
Supplies and EXpensesceecesccvses
Contlngent.-..'..-.-.............

VIII. Agricultural Projects

Adnministrabioleeeescesecscccccces
Agricultural PriceSeeessessesscase
Farm Business OrganizatioN.eccsss
Farmers‘ Dietoq--.onooocootuntnoc
Rural Cooperatioficecsecsescsscasss
Rural Organization..ececececscoces
Rural Cooperative Project.eesecse
Rice Disease Control (China Fdn.)
Nat'l.Agri.Research Bureau Proj.
Prov. Bureau Waterworks~Shensi...
Rockefeller Fdn. Projecteisescecss

Library

195738

15,084,00
6%, 548, 00
7,600,00

1,854.65

52,75%.00
24,,100.00
25,152.00
8,740.00
11,480.00
6,000.00
3,000,00

T -

87,886.65

109,225,00

£8,194,00

%,000,00
4,,000.00
11,209.90
1,320.00
69,900,00

31,620.00

89,429.90

13,675,680

5,800,00 3,700.00

Non-Instructional Items

College of Science~Sgec.Projgct

Manufacture of MOVieaooooccqtoco-

Nat'l,Resources Com, Flec. Project -
12,560,00

18, 350,00 . 20,000, 00"
20,000.00

Special for Student Activities <,060,00

Dormitory for College Men
Dormitory for College Women
Construction Department . .

708.00

XV, 1,940,00

2,750,00 1,911,40

XvVI.

XVII. Agricultural Experiment Stations

G&rdLnS...o......................
Farms..............-.....-....-..

Sericulture'....'.....'.’....I....

XVIII.Famine Prevention Work

Administration & Publicitysseeses
Agricultural EducatioNesesecesces.
Agricultural Extension.eeceescces
Horticulture Researchesvecesccces
Cooperative ExtensioNeeceescssces
Agricultural EconomiCSesvecssesss
Farm Crops and Seed FarmSesecesees
ForestryCCOOQ.QO00.........‘00.0.

33,860, 00
14,976.00

16,052.00

5,794.00
28,776.00
18,116,00
2,880,00
21,585,00
17,102.00
58,298, 00
11, 992,00

64,888,00

2,960.,00
7,350,00

4,278,40
21,618.60
8,452.40
2,088.00
19,149.60

- 16,744.80

47,358.40
9,598,00

13,860.00




University of Nanking - Budget 1938-39

Expenditures - page 3

1957-38 1938-39  Totals

XVIII.Famine Prevention Work (contd.)
Plant Pathology....u........... 15,416.00 9,590.00
Research Libraryeecececesssconss 1,050.00
Schol_arships.........-.-.--...u : 500,00
Px‘inting..l..0...'.""."...... 2,000.00
Adm. &Inst. CeoePeOBOIRIQNEGCEQRSTOIOSES 10’500‘00
Sericulture Bldg.-Nankinge..e... 500,00
MiSCellaneOUS..--n.--.ou..u.. 15,590000
Crop Improvement Sta.-Yenching.. 21,582.00 R15,141.00 12,000.00 165,428.20

XIX. Hospital
- Administratiolessecessscescceses 25,000.00 4,200,00

Operation & Maintenanceeeecesses. 48,000.00 26,292,00
Housekeepingeeeesosssesasecsceas 38,500,00 33,600.00
Evangelistic & Social Service... 3,700.00 -
Salaries Qf Staff......‘.‘...ﬂ.' 55’200'00
Prof.Supp.:-Med. & SUPZe cevess £1,000.00
DrugSu......-...... 50,000.00
Laboratoryeececceeces 3,000.00
X"’I"&Y.Qn.n..ot.oo.o- 3,000.00
Professional EXpenseSecesecsecees R2,000.00
Technical ServiceSeceeecessesscas 43,000,00
Laboratory.......-.............. 11,000.00
Nursing Servicecssscssecessasses 35,700.00
Medical Serviceeceeesessscscacess 42,3%9,00
Contingentieececsseessassscsssans _1,461,00 280, 700,00 1,200.00 177,492,00

' 1,850,750,00 846,192.16
Estimoted for return to Nonking 35,000,00

Additional necessary amount to
cover partiecipation in ABCCC
Campaign and Founders expenses 35,400,00
516,592.16




Actlons of Emecubive Comnittee, Nanking Founders

June 24, 1938

]

E~1010 VOTED that the Executive Committeo of the Board of Founders of the University
of Wenking hereby re~define, as set forbth below, its appropriabions
boward the general budget mnd the hospital budget of the University for
the fiscel year 198788, this action amending end, where NOGESSArY,
superseding the following previous actions = Sections (a) and (b) of
BFm004, Fubdd, Puddb, FudTl, Fud74, Ew976, and Bm=O78 s

(2) That the Board of Founders inform the Board of Directors that, in
additlon te the members of staff supported by the cooperabing mission
boards, the Board of Founders will eonbribute toward the genersl
budget, 1937=38, the sum of US $70,711.92, as followssw

(1) Budget of the Board of Direcbors
(1) Ordginel budget appropifation
As defined in BFw=904 $20,804400
Less adjustment for inoreased
expenses, Bd. of Founders 4,378400 §$16,4264,00

(i1) Increases in original appropriation
For the regular tmdget -
To gover item included by
field 5,000600
To replace reduction in
originel appropriation - 4,378,400
To meet anbicipated deficit 544432 9,922,532
For Emergency Ixpenses 'm ‘
Por emergency budget as
itemized by fleld 10,768461
To meet emergeney expenses
not yebt specified 10,408,20 21,260,81

P

To meet field deficit,l936w=37 _B,858,79 38,041.92

" Tobal appropriation, Bde of Direchors $54,467.92

(i) Activities of Nanking Founders
Promobional program $7,000400 |
Administrabion, incidentals 494,00  $7,494.00

\
(i4) services rendered bo Nanking by
the Associabed Bosyds
Administrative services 3,540,400
Pranoblonal services 55210400 _ 8,750,00

Total appropriation, Bde of Founders _16,244,00
Grand tobal $70,711,98




Actiong of Exeeutive Committes,
Nanking Founders - June 24, 1938

It is antiolpated that these funds will be received from the following
HOUTCOH 1w
iission board cash grents $ 6,275,00
Income from general ondowment funds . 19,630,00
Back dividends, Alumimun PPd. 64765400
Emergency gifbs 86 ,041,92
: %70,‘ 5 ﬁ Qgg

(b) That the Board of Founders further inform the Bosrd of Direchors
that, in addibion to the members of the hospitel gbaff gupported by
the cooperating mission bomrds, the Bonrd of Founders will combribube
i:o;mrd the hosplbal budget, 108738, the #um of US $19,978.,08, as
follows tm '

Originel budget needs ' $ 1,295,400
Emergency needs ,

Supplies, Octe = Dece $4,815,65

Gpera'bing Exps Octe=Doce 4:3500600

2/% Anticipated ,

needs, Jane = June 9,120,097 18,436,62
Hospital deficih, 193637 ' 24646

319,978,058

It is entlcipated that these funds will be received from the following
BOUTCOSsm ‘

Mission board cmsh prants -‘22311,2.95.00
Emergeney gifts 8,688,408

E~LOLL VOIED that the Executive Commitles request the rield subhorities,
inmediately upon the closing of the 108738 mccounts, o send a
detailed report to the Board of Founders showing whab expenditures
of the sbove sppropriations have been made for

(1) The 1987-38 budget, including emergency expenses ivcurred
duping the eurrent fiscal years

(2). Clearsnce of past deficibs,
(3) Advance sppropriabion for 193839,




:
1
Y
¥
&
g
i
[
t

i

T e

e O ey

VINUTES OF JOINT MEETING
TIVE COMMITIED
~FTNANGE COMNITIEE
-and-

COMMITTEE ON INSTRUCTION
~ORIVERSITY OF NANKING

10:00 A. M. Fridey, September 23, 1938
Room 900 = 160 Fifth Avenue, New York, N. ¥.

© LIST OF MEMBERS:

Executive Committee - Finance Committee Committee on Imstruction

*J. W Decker, Chairmen Morris W. Ehnes, Chaeirmen *R. L. Howard, Cheirman
Mrse Fe dJe MoConnell #*G. B, Huntington Lloyd S, Ruland

Robert ¢, Morris Robert C. Morris Mrs. F. J. McConnell

%R. Lo Howard - %J, He. Banton *J. W, Decker, ex officio
Lloyd 8. Ruland *K. W. Moore

Tes Co Speers *J. We Decker, ex officio
#B, C. Lobenstine
F. T. Cartwright

Rev. E. E. Walline substituted for Rev. Lloyd S. Ruland.
Dr. Howard was elected cheirmen pro tems

Those whose names are starred were present, also Miss Imogene Ward, W. R. Wheeler
and C. A. BEvans.

The meeting wes opened with prayer led by Mr. Wheelex.

APFROVAL OF MINUTES

The following minutes were approﬁed as distributed:=
Joint meeting of the Executive and Finance Committees on June 15, 1938,

Minutes of the Executive Committee approving the minutes of the Special
Committee to study emergency needs of the budgets on June 20,

EXTENSION OF RHEEM'S MORTGAGE

It was reported that in a letter under date of September 16th, the National Savings
and Trust Compeny of Weshington, D. C. recommended an extension on ‘the §$85,000
Rheem's loan, of which $30,000 is held in the Famine Funds Custodian Account. It was

EFI~1015 VOTED to approve the extension proposed by the Netional Savings and
Trust Company of Washington, D. C. to renew the Rheem's loan for three
years at 5% with monthly curtailments of $250.00 on entire loane

ARRANGEMENTS WITH MR. WHEELER

It was reported that correspondence boetween Dr. Decker and Mr. Wheeler had been
furnished the secretery'!s office indicating that arrangements heve been completed
with Mr. Wheeler to continue his services for one year from September 1938 under
the revised budget set forth in BF-983.




MINUTES -2
Nanking Executive, Finence & Instruction Committees

REPORT OF SPECIAL HOSPITAL COMMITTEE

Attention was directed to action EF~104 which requested the Special Hospital
Committee, appointed under E-977, to continue its work.

Dr. Lobenstine, Chairman of this Committee, reported that there had been no
coccasion for a meeting of the committee during the summer, but that it was the
purpose of the committee in cooperation with the office of the trustees to keep
in touch with the Church Committee for China Relief and any other agency which
might possibly contribute to the support of the University.,

RETURN TO CHINA OF MRS. WILSON

The committees were informed that the cable dated September 23rd from the
Hospital Directors had requéested the return of MrsJ Wilson to take up nursing
work at the hospital. It wes tnderstood the field had approved only the ex~
penses of the return trip, uhless emergency funds could be secured to6 assist in
the travel expenditure,

The velue of the services of Mrs. Wilson, and the remarkebly fifte Sontiibutich
made by Dr. Wilson toward relief work in Chine was recognized by all, ahd vety
sympathetic attention was given to her request for permissioh to réturn to the
field, It was

EFI-1016 VOTED (a) in view of the cable received and subsequent correspondence,
the committees assent to the return of Mrs. Robert Wilson end child to
Nanking,- the treasurer being authorized to render such financial assist-
ance as is necessary for the return trip, on the strength of the state=
ment contained in the letter from the field treasurer dated November 3,
and such charges to be considered as against emergency funds, and ad=-
Jjustments to be mede with the hospital treasurer upon arrival in China,

(b) That the secretary bc authorized to communicete with the State De=
partment with the hope of securing covering papers and & new passport
for Mrs. Wilsonts return.

TREASURER'S REPORT 1937-38

The Treasurer's Annuel Report as of June 30 was presented for consideration, and

is attached herewith to these minutes,

The committee gave careful consideration and study to the recommendations; and it

we.s

EFI-1017 VOTED to approve Recommendation #1 by authorizing the application of
$92.91 surplus together with $1,781.90 from Aluminum Proferred Dividends
toward the $2,637,03 overdraft carriecd forward to 1938-39,

It wes

EFI~1018 VOTED to approve Recommendation #2 that all the balance of $402,17
carried in the Retirement Reserve Income Account $309.65 be transferred
to the Retirement Reserve Fund to bring the total of the fund to $6,300,

Aftor further study of the roport, it was

EFI=-1019 VOIED on the basis of the Auditors! Report for 1938 which has been cone
sidered in connection with the Treasurer!s Report, that the lattor bo
approved and placed on file,




MINUTES ~5m | 9/23/38
Nanking Executive, Finance & Imstruction Committees '

AUDITORS®* REPORT

In comnection with finencial matters, the Auditors! Report wes presented and
studied by the committees. It was

EFI-1020 VOTED to receive the report of the puditors', Messrs. Chambellan, Berger
and Welti, and place same on file,

- FAMINE FUND BALANCE

The committees noted the local currency balance of $85,739.,87 and questioned if
the field would require this large balance,

It wes stated that informetion had been received, indicating a probable adjust=
ment of the budget, with the hope of saving something on this year's appropria-
tion. The thought was expressed that possibly some of the Femine Relief Funds
might be issued for direet relief, as well as for the type of work being earried
on by Nanking. It was

EFI~1022 VOTED thet the secretary communicete with the field treasurer giving
a summery of the discussion regarding the possible use of Famine Re=
lief Funds for direct relief or the other natural alternative of
applying balences for 1937-38 to the 1938-39 budget,

LISTING OF EMERGENCY NEEDS

The committee gave consideration to & change in the listing of emergency needs
for 1938=39 as submitted in a letter, dated August 22nd, and signed by President
Ye G+ Chens This included current emergency needs for 1938=-39, as well as a
separate group covering needs for rehabilitetion after the war. It was felt
that consideration of the latter should be deferred pending development of cire
cumstances, and a study was made of the individual items covering the current
request.

It was noted that the list contained an item of 10§40,000 to cover transporta-
tion cost for return to Nanking. As this seemed to be inconsistent with other
items on the list, and, as circumstances at the present time do not warrant con-
sideration of return expenses, it was

EFI-1022 VOTED (a) to substitute for the list contained in action E=1014 the
following list recoived under date of August 22nd:=

Amount necded to balance our current budgebesesssvoessessCh$20,000,00
Subsidy for the University Hospittleeevessessossosacrsncess 80,000,00
Special administration and travel to Nonking (proparation) 5,000,00
Relief and aid for foculty and stoffecsscessescesersnonnce 26,000,00
Aid to units:
College of Arts to holp with wool weaving ebCececsccscas 5,000,00
College of Science,
Shortage in Chemisbryeceeccsessssessonsosssssssnsnnnsne 4,000,00
Balonce needed for buildingeceseesecaccsenseesscesases  10,000,00
Nocessary equipment that has to be duplicatedesessaesne 4,000,00
College of Agriculturc - animals and seeds for farmcrs.. 2,500.00
Middle School 10,000,00
Transportation of equipment to ChcngbUeeessesrsesesnssansne 10,000,00
Laboratorics, classroom and other facilitics in Chengbuses 12,000.00
Housing in Chongtu including YChbeveesnvnsasavonncncasnsns 20,000000




MINUTES . —tn | 9423/38
Nanking Executive, Finance & Instruot;on Gommittees

Student aid..-...oo--uq.cn.o.g-.toagoc'o-ooooo-o‘coocoao.c 5,000.00
Local service and cooperative onterprises in SzechwaNeses 10,000,400
Minimum upkeep for buildings in Nanklng'oclo-o-.ooo--oooo 18,000.00
Contingent for unforeseen needs in West Chinfeseegeasvons 25,000,00

This is the equivalont of 49,100 at 5 to 1...............C$245 500,00
(b) To request the Associnted Boards to give consideration to rescrve
LC$40,000 or US$8,000 for return transportation chorges to Nanking
when or as this fund is ncededi

APPOINIVENT OF MISS_ IMOGENE WARD

The application of Miss Imogenc Ward was presented to the committocs. It was.
stated that the field had requested the appointment of Miss Word as a permancnt ,
member of the University Steff for the purpose of teaching English. The applicas
tion was found in good order and approved by mombors of the Committoe on Instructs
ion; and it was

EFI~-1023% VOTED at the request of tho ficld, approval bo given that Miss Imogenc
: Ward be eppointed a reguler member of the University Staff with salary
and other financial obligations to be covercd by the ficld budget.

DDUCATIONAL ALLOWANCE FOR MISS IMOGENE WARD

A letter from the field troasurer was presented stating that it would be in order
for Miss Ward to mako epplication to the Board of Founders for an- oducational
allowances Tt was pointod out ‘that the Board ‘of Foundoers has no dircet financial
responsibility for mombors of the teaching staff, and that all financial obliga=
tions arc included in the ficld budgot, but in vicw of the nccd cf oducatmonul
allowancc for 1mmod1ato class onrollmpnt, it was""f‘i"

EFI-1024'VOTED that, in VlCW of ‘tho lotter wrlttdﬂ‘by ‘the ficld trcasuror undor
date of July 7, 1938 to Miss Ward, ond “in v1cw ‘of tho cxistlngJomcrgcncy
situation, tho treasurcr bo authorized to - pay Miss Ward $250.,00 cduca=
tional allowanco, and chargc semc to the field budgct, g1v1ng tho flcld
‘broasuror full oxplanatlon covcra.ng thc actlon.

R

e RESIGNATION OFAMISS OLIVE BGWEN

The committccs gave considoration to ‘word from the :field that Miss Bowon had roe
turncd to Amorica and would not be able to again tako up hor work in China, un-
less tho Middle School reoponed at Nanking, as activitics arc boing -carricd on in
Wost Chind., Miss Bowen has’ ros1gnod and tho committocs wore roquosted to approvo
the final finandisl ‘scttlemont which ineludos the payment of roturn travcl and a
11m1tod salary of $64400 ‘por month to August 3lst. = It wes E

EFI-1025'VOTED to approve the sottlement with Miss Olive Bowon mado by tho
e troasuror*s offlcc as sot forth abovo.f' -

e . . 4

SALE OF 6157 TYNDALL AVENUD PROPERTY 5

An offer to purchascthc proporty located ot 6167 Tynddall Avonuc for $10,000 wos
presentod to the committocss Tho mordgage torms were for five yoars, $5,000 cosh,
and &' 'purchiésc~moncy mortgago 'for $5&900 rato of 1ntorost b01ng 57 W1th quartorly
amortlzatlon ‘poymonts of §57, 50._ :

Rocognlzlng tho fact that ‘tHoro would be considorablc loss 1n the trensaction auo
ﬁo tho n000551ty of payzng back—taxos and puymcnt of commis51ons, yot it was fclt




MINUTES ~5= 9/23/38
Nanking Excecutive, Finonco & Instruction Committccs

morc advisable to accopt thce loss and roestablish the investment on e paying basis.
It wos _ .

EFI~1026 VOTED to approvc the salo of 6157 Tyndall Avenuc on tho basis of torms
as sot forth above,

REPORT ON FROMOTION

Mre Whocler, for tho Committec of Report on Promotion, roportcd on problems facing
the committee during the coming ycar, roferring to thc nceossity of building up
tho list of intorostod constitucncy ond the further nccd of holp from the trustccs
in making opproaches to individuolses .Reforeonce was mode to the tentative plan of
tho Associated Boards whercin Mr. Whecler would work in the Pittsburgh arce and
some timo would be consumcd in proparing literaturce The chairmen of the committoo
further omphasizcd the reoport prosonted and urged the fullcst cooperation with Mr.
Wheeler and the Associatced Boards,.

TR. DECKER'S TRIP TO THE ORIENT

Attention wos directod to the trip which Dr,. Decker is to moke to tho Oriont in
conncetion with attending the Madras Confcoronces It wos

EFI=1027 VOTED that this committoec expresses gratification that Dr. Deccker is

to visit Chinc on his way to India and sinccrely hopes that he will
bo able to visit the university units ot Nanking and Choengtu.

On motion adjourncde

.C. A. BVANS,
Assistant Scerctary




MINUTES OF MEETING
BOARD_OF TOUNDERS
UNIVERSTTY OF NANKING

2:00 P.M. Monday, October 31, 1938
Room 606, ‘150 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y.

List of Members

Board 1938 1939 1940 Alternates
Baptist Johnn W, Decker *R,L. Howard
Disciples Stephen J. Corey C.M. Yocum Alexander Paul C. T. Paul
Methodist Robert C. Morris (vacancy) R.E. Diffendorfer F.T.Cartwright
Presbyterian L. C. Ruland *E.C. Lobenstine
Coopted Russell Carter T. C. Speers Robert E. Speer
*Mrs.F.J.McConnell *W. R. Wheeler J. H. Banton
Kenneth W. Moore Margaret E.Hodge
*G.B. Huntington John T. Ogden-
Ex Officio Miss F.G. Tyler

Those whose names are starred were present, also Mr. C., A. Evans, Mr. B. A. Garside,
and the Secretary.

Mrs. F. J. McConnell presided.
The meeting was opened with prayer by Mr. Wheeler.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Minutes of the Exscutive and Finance Committee meeting of September 23, 1938 were
approved as distributed.

APPOINTMENT OF MR. JOSEPH I. PARKER

Mr. Joseph I. Parker was introduced to the Board, and Mr. Garside callsd atten-
tion to his recent appointment as one of ths secretaries of the Associated Boards
for Christian Colleges in China. It was

BF-1028 VOTED to elect Mr. Joseph I. Parker as Asgistant Secretary and Assistant
Treasurer of the Board of Founders of the University of Nanking.

-RESIGNATION OF MR. W. R. WHEELER

The letter of resignation from Mr. Wheeler was read. MNr. Wheeler is accepting

an invitation from the Board of Foreign Missions of the Presbyterian Church, U.S.A.
to carry on work in connection with their Home Department. Appreciation of

Mr. Wheeler's work was sxpressed by several members of the Board of Founders.

It was

BF-1029 VOTED that we accept the resignation of Mr. W. R. Wheeler as Vice Prosi-
dent of the Board of Founders with real regret and desp appreciation
for what he has begen able to do for the Board, as well as for his fine
spirit of cooperation and interest in the work of the University,
official and financial obligations to ceagse as of November 7, 1958.




S

7 Minutes of Meeting
. Nanking Founders -2~ 10/31/38

VACANCIES IN MEMBERSHIP ON BOARD OF FOUNDERS

After discussion of the vacancies in the various clasgses of the Board of
Founders, the following actions were taken:-

BF-1030 VOTED to request the Presbyterian Board to elect as promptly as possible
o member to f£ill the vacancy in the Class of 1938.

BF-1031 VOTED to elect Mr. W. R. Wheeler as a coopted member of the Board, and
to ask the secretaries to assign him to the proper class.

BF-1032 VOTED to refer to the Boards concerned information regarding vacancies
occuring in their list of representatives.

PROMOTIONAL PLANS

Promotional plans were discussed, and Mr. Wheeler reported concerning corres-
pondence with members of Congress regarding the continuance of sending promo-
tional material to them, It was stated that at least seventy of these Congressmen
had definitely asked to be continued on the mailing list.

It was further suggested that the continuance of the development of this parti-
cular project might be placed in the hands of Mr. Caldwell.

Mr. Garside reportsd on plans for necessuary adjustments brought ocbout by the
resignation of Mr. Wheeler. In this connection it wos mentioned that Mr. ;
Caldwell, having recently returned from Nanking, could well handle the follow up
of the work that had already been started, end that members of the promotional
staff of the Associatsd Boards were planning to carry on the work ond koep up
the contacts alrsady made for the University of Nanking. It was

BF-1035 VOTED that Mr. Wheeler bs placed on the Promotional Committee of the
Board of Founders.

SPECIAL HOSPITAL COMMITTEE

Mr, Lobenstine reported that the Special Hospital Committes had been active in
consideration of the needs of the hospital, and it was agreed that this report
of progress be accepted and the committee continued.

FAMINE FUND CLOSING FOR 1987-1938

It was reported that under date of September 2lst the Field Treasurer had written,

., suggesting that LC$50,000 be cancelled from the 1937-38 Famine Funds appropria-
tion of $176,751, as conditions in China made it impossible to continue various
projects. It was

BF-10%4 VOTED that the Famine Fund appropriation for 1937-38 be reduced to
$126,751, thereby reducing the budget by LC$50,000., and that the employ-
ment of cash on hond in the Famine Fund account be referred to the
Finance Committee with power.

Tt was suggested that information be secured from the field on the expected expen-
ses chargeable against the Famine Funds, so that the Finance Committee would have
this information at hand for their consideration.

Tha meeting afjournsd. JOSEPH I. PARKER
Assistant Sscrotary




MINUTES OF MEETING
FINANCE COMMIT

UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

3:15 P. Me Tuesday, December 6, 1938
Room 900 - 150 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y.

List of Members:

#Morris W. Ehnes; Cheairman Je H. Banton
*Ge Be Huntington *Kenneth W. Moore :
*Robert C. Morris Js W. Decker, ex officio

Those whose names are starred were present, also Joseph I. Parker and Ce. A. Bvens.,
Regrets were presented from Mr, Banton, '

The meeting was opened with prayer led by Dr. Huntington.

SALE OF 6157 TYNDALL AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY

A report was mede covering the sale of 6157 Tyndall Avenue for $9,300,00 cash, less
feos which aotually enteils a loss of approximetely $4,000,00, Deta had been maile
ed to members of the Finance Committee and & mail vote taken unenimously approving
the sale, It wes brought before the committee for confirmetion;

F=1035 VOIED to approve. the sale of 6157 Tyndall Avenue et $9,300,00 cash
as approved by the circulation vote meiled November 15th, and to
authorize the Secretary-Treasurer of the Nanking Realty Corporation
to execute any necessary papers,

INVES TMENTS

Attention was called to the revised list of investments mailed to members of the
cormittee as of November 1l4th. There was not sufficient time to study the list
in detail, and it was suggested thet the Assistent Secretary submit the list to
soveral investment houses for study and recommendation,

INVESTMENT OF FAMINE FUNDS

The Committoe was reminded that on Monday, those members avaeilable, hed been intore
viewed by telephone regarding the subscription to the Ue S. 2 3/@% bonds open to

the public on December 5th, and that approval hod been givon to subseribo to $250,000
worth, on the assumption that we would secure 10Z. As this would absord $25,000,

of Famine Fundsg available for investment, o balonce of approximately $22,500. would
be available for other investment. After due discussion, it was

F=1036 VOIED to approve the nction of subscribing toward U. 8. Govermment 2 3/4%
bonds. The balance of funds available to be given consideration at a
loter dotes




MINUTES -2m 12/6/38
Nanking Finance Committeo

INVESTMENT OF ENDOWMENT FUNDS

It was stoted that o total of §$15,000 in cash was available for investment, but
until the oxact amount of the allocation from tho Government subscriptions has
beon made, a dofinite knowledge as to thc amount roquired to absorb such sub-
seription will not be known., Without taking dofinito action, it was suggested
that the matter be held in abeyance and, os soon as possiblc, rccommendations
be received from various sources to absorb any available funds for invostment.

SALE OF 2348 SEVENTH AVENUE

Prior to the meeting, several communications had been addresscd to the Committoe
covering the offer made for the purchase of 2348 Seventh Avonus. The offer camo
from the Omega Si Fhi Fraternity, of which Mr. Mifflin Gibbs of the City Welfare
Department is President and Mr. Clifford Alexandor of the Harlem Ye M. Co Ao is
Chairman of the Housing Committces The offer is for {30,000, of which §$4,000
will be paid in eash, the bolance to be covercd by a purchasc money mortgage to
run for a peried of ton years at the rote of 4% for two yoars, 4%% for four yeors
ond 5%, for four years with suitable amortizations. ,
A schedulo was presented to the Committee showing the anticipatod income from the
renting of rooms for residence, and meetings to a total of $12,208,00 with tho
expenditures approximating §8,520.00, leaving an anticipated balance of $3,688.00
toward amortizations and other expenses. :
While the purchaser had indicated that the figuros were conservative, the Committee
felt that experience might prove othcerwise, but as there scemed to be sufficient
“balancc to cover such fluctuations, with good management the proposition might
succoed.
It was stated that the original investment of $61,000 had been ineroased to
$78,400488 through the payment of back taxes, ropairs, insurance ond foreclosure
costs. Also that the building is now being occupicd by the W. P. A. as o music
center at a rental of $1800,00 por ycar which pays for taxecs and incidental ree-
pairs. While the W. P« Ae desires to continue the lease, yot no promisc is given
for the futurec.
The Committoe had previously voted to placc a pricc of ;40,000.00 on the propoerty,
but, in view of the prevailing conditions ond unccertointy of the fuburc, it was
folt advisable to procced with tho sale, provided tho purchascr would accept o
contract for a poriod until at lecast onewthird of tho total price had boen paid.
It was

F=1037 VOIED to authorize the Secretary-Troasurcr of the Nanking Rcalty
Corporation to ncgotinte regarding the salc of 2348 Scventh Avenuo
to tho Omega 8i Phi Fraternity for the price of {30,000, with o cash
poyment of {34,000, interest to be paid as previously outlined, on
condition that o contract is acceptable until amortizations rcduce
the principal by at least oncethird, aftor which timc the property
will be deedcd to the purchaser provided all othor obligations have
been properly met and that tho commissions do not exccod (750400 on
-the total sale,

On motion adjourncde

C. A. EVANS,
Assistant Soceretary.




MINUTES OF MEETING
COMMITTEE ON PROMOTION
UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

2:00 P.M. Thursday, December 15, 1938
Room 900, 150 Fifth Avenues, New York, N.Y.

1ist of Members

+Dr. B. C. Lobenstine, Chairmen Mr. Kenneth ™. Moore
*Dr, Theodore Cuyler Speers *Dr. W, Reginald Theeler
*Mrs. F. J. McConnell Dr. J. W. Decker, ex-officio

Those whose names are starred were present, as were also Mr. Garside, Dr. H. W,
Luce, and the Secretary.

The meeting was opemed with prayer by Dr. Lobenstine.

ASSTGNMENT OF PERSONNEL FOR PROMOTION WORK

Tt has been suggested that Mr. Oliver J, caldwell, because of his connection with
the University of Nanking in both Nanking and Chengtu, should be asked to be parti-
cularly responsible for the promotional work of the University of Nanking. It was

P-1038 VOTED to approve the assignment of Mr. 0liver J. Caldwell to be in charge

of special promotional work for the University of Nanking.

PROMOTTION PLANS FOR THIS YEAR

Steps which had already been taken in connection with promotional work were
reviewed and future possible plans discussed. It was agreed that the Nanking list
should be analyzed and broken down into groups after taking out such names as
should receive personal attention, as well as those who have already subscribed
for this year. The remainder of the 1ist should receive appeals by mail, It wes
folt that this appeal should be sent out with a uniform letter accompanied by a
small folder, probably of about four pages, including some illustrations, and
large enough type to make the folder attractive. This letter should go out in
late January or February, and should be signed by Mrs. McConnell as Vice-President
of the Board, and Dr. Lobenstine as Chairman of the Promotional Committee.

The necessity of making personal calls on the specially picked names from the list
was emphasized., It was also thought that key persons could be selected to arrange
small group meetings in places where the Secretary plans visits.

The possibility of having a meeting with Dr. John Ferguson was considered, and it
was felt that it was importent that Lr. Ferguson have the opportunity to meet the
Board of Founders before making any other plans. It was, therefore, suggosted
thet immediate steps be taken to arrange a meeting of the Board when Dr. Ferguson
‘could be present.,

The meeting adjourned.
JOSEPH I. PARKER,

Secretary




	0001
	0002
	0003
	0004
	0005
	0006
	0007
	0008
	0009
	0010
	0011
	0012
	0013
	0014
	0015
	0016
	0017
	0018
	0019
	0020
	0021
	0022
	0023
	0024
	0025
	0026
	0027
	0028
	0029

